

No. 13-1352

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF OHIO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Supreme Court Of Ohio**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
AND THE NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS  
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
GARY K. KING  
Attorney General of New Mexico  
JOEL JACOBSEN  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
111 Lomas Blvd. SW, Suite 300  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 222-9061  
Jacobsen@nmag.gov

KAY CHOPARD COHEN  
Executive Director  
NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
99 Canal Center Plaza, Suite 330  
Alexandria, VA 22314

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Treatment of Perspective in the Court’s Recent Confrontation Clause Cases.....	5
II. The Ohio Supreme Court Improperly Evaluated the Circumstances from the Perspective of the Teachers, Who Were Not the Witnesses.....	9
A. The Ohio Supreme Court Viewed the Circumstances of the Case Strictly from the Teachers’ Perspective .....	10
B. The Ohio Supreme Court’s Interrogator-Centric Analysis Was Based on a Misreading of <i>Davis</i> that Was Cleared Up in <i>Bryant</i> .....	13
III. Some Lower Courts, Including Ohio’s, Switch Between Perspectives Depending on the Age of the Speaker, Creating and Enforcing an Intolerable Double Standard.....	14
A. Small Children Do Not Understand What It Means to Provide Evidence and Therefore Have No Purpose to Provide It.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. In Cases Involving Unwitting Adult Witnesses, Courts Uniformly View the Exchange from the Perspective of the Declarant.....	17
C. By Contrast, Many Courts, Including Ohio’s, Evaluate a Child’s Hearsay Statement from the Perspective of the Adult Who Heard It, Creating and Enforcing a Double Standard.....	20
D. A Young Child’s Hearsay Statements Should Be Analyzed Under the Same Standard Applied to Statements of an Unwitting Adult Witness .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bobadilla v. Carlson</i> , 570 F.Supp.2d 1098 (D. Minn. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 575 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	17
<i>Brown v. Epps</i> , 686 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helms v. State</i> , 38 So.3d 182 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) .....	19
<i>J. D. B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011).....	15
<i>Lollis v. State</i> , 232 S.W.3d 803 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2007) .....	6
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	3
<i>McCarley v. Kelly</i> , 759 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. pet. filed</i> (No. 14-430, Oct. 8, 2014) .....	21, 22
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	16
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1143, 179 L. Ed. 2d 93 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Garcia-Cordova</i> , 963 N.E.2d 355 (Ill. App. Ct. 2d Dist. 2011).....	20
<i>Seely v. State</i> , 282 S.W.3d 778 (Ark. 2008).....	10
<i>State v. Arnold</i> , 933 N.E.2d 775 (Ohio 2010) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Beadle</i> , 265 P.3d 863 (Wash. 2011) .....	14
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 739 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 2007)....	21, 22
<i>State v. Moreno-Garcia</i> , 260 P.3d 522 (Or. Ct. App. 2011) .....	20
<i>State v. Siler</i> , 876 N.E.2d 534 (Ohio 2007).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 855 N.E.2d 834 (Ohio 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 614 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>United States v. Dargan</i> , 738 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 581 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Saget</i> , 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Smalls</i> , 605 F.3d 765 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 572 Fed.Appx. 743 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 525 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	18

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.421(A)(1)(b) .....23

## RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.1.....10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anna Emilia Berti and Elisa Ugolini, “Developing Knowledge of the Judicial System: A Domain-Specific Approach,” *The Journal of Genetic Psychology* 159(2):221-236 (1998) .....15

Rhona H. Flin, et al., “Children’s Knowledge of Court Proceedings,” *British Journal of Psychiatry* 80(3):285-297 (1989).....16

Catherine Maunsell, et al., “What happens in court? The development of understanding of the legal system in a sample of Irish children and adults,” *Irish Journal of Psychology*, 21(3-4):215-226 (2000) .....15

Karen Saywitz, “Children’s Conceptions of the Legal System,” *Perspectives on Children’s Testimony*, 131-157 (S.J. Ceci, et al., eds., 1989) .....16

Amye Warren-Leubecker, et al., “What Do Children Know about the Legal System and When Do They Know It?,” *Perspectives on Children’s Testimony* 158-183 (S.J. Ceci, et al., eds., 1989).....16
